Actuarial gains and losses arising from changes in financial assumptions (3,638) (1,057)

Retirement benefits paid (3,923) (2,291)

Other 2,992 90

Balance at end of the fiscal year ¥41,475 ¥43,506

	 Changes related to the fair value of plan assets are as follows:
(Millions of yen)

FYE2023
(From April 1, 2022
 to March 31, 2023)

FYE2022
(From April 1, 2021
 to March 31, 2022)

Balance at beginning of the fiscal year ¥31,809 ¥32,982

Interest income 186 219

Remeasurements

Return on plan assets (1,031) (196)

Contributions from companies 1,716 1,117

Retirement benefits paid (3,543) (1,993)

Other 1,031 (319)

Balance at end of the fiscal year ¥30,168 ¥31,809

25 26

	 The key actuarial assumption used to calculate the present value of defined benefit obligations is as follows:

FYE2023
(March 31, 2023)

FYE2022
(March 31, 2022)

Discount rate 1.11% 0.70%

	 If the discount rate, which is the key actuarial assumption, fluctuates, the present value of defined benefit obligations at March 31, 2023 and

2022 changes as follows. This sensitivity analysis is based on the assumption that all actuarial assumptions, other than actuarial assumptions

subject to the analysis, remain constant.
(Millions of yen)

FYE2023
(March 31, 2023)

FYE2022
(March 31, 2022)

Increase by 0.5% ¥(1,779) ¥(2,011)

Decrease by 0.5% 1,941 2,281

	 The fair value of plan assets at March 31, 2023 is as follows:
(Millions of yen)

Plan assets for which
there are quoted
market prices in
an active market

Plan assets for which
there are no quoted

market prices in
an active market

Total

Cash and cash equivalents ¥3,635 ¥       — ¥  3,635

Equity financial instruments

Jointly managed trusts — 2,622 2,622

Total equity financial instruments — 2,622 2,622

Debt financial instruments

Jointly managed trusts — 13,967 13,967

Total debt financial instruments — 13,967 13,967

Life insurance general accounts — 9,692 9,692

Other — 249 249

Total ¥3,635 ¥26,532 ¥30,168

	 The fair value of plan assets at March 31, 2022 is as follows:
(Millions of yen)

Plan assets for which
there are quoted
market prices in

 an active market

Plan assets for which
there are no quoted

market prices in
an active market

Total

Cash and cash equivalents ¥2,386 ¥       — ¥  2,386

Equity financial instruments

Jointly managed trusts — 1,450 1,450

Total equity financial instruments — 1,450 1,450

Debt financial instruments

Jointly managed trusts — 16,723 16,723

Total debt financial instruments — 16,723 16,723

Life insurance general accounts — 11,208 11,208

Other — 41 41

Total ¥2,386 ¥29,422 ¥31,809

	 Under the NSHD Group’s plan asset management policy, the

purpose of management is to secure the required combined returns

over the medium and long term to the extent of allowable risks

in order to ensure payments of the benefits of the defined benefit

obligations in the future.

	 For plan assets, the NSHD Group seeks to reduce risks by diversi-

fying investments widely in domestic and foreign equity securities,

debt securities, and life insurance general accounts based on asset

allocation objectives of a policy asset mix that is formulated to achieve

management objectives.